07-14-1999 of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK JUL - 9 101088247 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRAD<del>EMARKS ONLY</del> TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X **Assignment** License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Frame # Reel # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION Name 30 98 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership | X | Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name ELAN PHARMA (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED DBA/AKA/TA Composed of WIL House Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Shannon Business Park, Shannon IRELAND Address (line 3) County Clare State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an X | Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

569143

00000095 012707

40.00 CH

07/1B/1999 MTHAI1

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**IRELAND** 

REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0740

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Par	ty only				
Name	Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	ty omy.				
Address (line 1)	800 Gateway Boulevard					
Address (line 2)	South San Francisco, CA 94080					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 650-616-5065					
Name	Laura Newman Sciarrino					
Address (line 1)	Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.					
Address (line 2)	800 Gateway Boulevard					
Address (line 3)	South San Francisco, CA 94080					
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 5				
		ditional numbers attached				
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	- · · · ·				
IIac	demark Application Number(s) Registration Num	Der(s)				
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #					
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ //0.0	20				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X  Deposit Account						
	Deposit Account Number: # 01270	7				

**Statement and Signature** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

marcacea nerem.

Laura Newman Sciarrino

Name of Person Signing

Jama Newma Scianus

7-8-99

Date Signed

No

Yes

x

	IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE					
51-US						
	In re Trademark Application of )					
	ELAN PHARMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED					
	Mark: Mysoline					
	Registration No.: 569134 )					
	Box Post Registration Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513					
	APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE					
	Sir:					
	Assignee, Elan Pharma (International) Limited, hereby designates the following					
	corporation, upon whom process or notice of proceeding affecting this registration or the rights					
	thereunder may be served, to act as its domestic representative in the United States Patent and					
	Trademark Office:					
	Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 800 Gateway Boulevard South San Francisco, CA 94080 Attention: Laura Newman Sciarrino Associate Director of Trademarks Attorney Ref: TM051-US					
	Respectfully submitted, ELAN PHARMA (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED					
	July 7 Shannon, County Clare Republic of Ireland  By David Hurley, Director					
	Elan Pharma International Limited Wilhouse, Shannon Business Park Shannon, County Clare Republic of Ireland					

Phone: +353-1-709-4000

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION ("AHPC"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at Five Giralda Farms, Madison, New Jersey 07940, has adopted, used, is using and, subject to the terms and provisions of an agreement with Zeneca Limited ("Zeneca") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark identified on Schedule A attached hereto and the United States federal and the Commonwealth or Puerto Rico registrations therefor, each also identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and the good will associated therewith (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, ELAN PHARMA (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at WIL House, Shannon Business Park, Shannon, County Clare, Ireland ("Elan") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, in and to the Trademark and the United States federal and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico registrations therefor, and the good will associated therewith pursuant to a license agreement between AHPC and Elan, dated as of February 17, 1998, as amended, (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a letter agreement dated February 17, 1998, Zeneca has provided its consent for AHPC to assign the Trademark to Elan, and Elan has agreed to assume all of AHPC's obligations under the agreement with Zeneca.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for the consideration as set forth in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, AHPC, subject only to

1 of 3

Elan's assumption of all of AHPC's obligations under the agreement with Zeneca and the terms and conditions of such agreement as they may affect or relate to the Trademark, does hereby assign, transfer, sell, convey and grant to Elan, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the United States federal and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark and associated therewith.

AHPC binds itself, as well as its successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute and deliver to Elan, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be necessary, to vest in Elan, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the counterpart agency or office in Puerto Rico.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AHPC has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative to be effective the 30th day of March, 1998.

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION

Title:

State of New Jersey County of Marris

Subscribed and Sworn before me this 30th day of March, 1998

Notary Public

GARRETT STACKMAN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 20, 1999

My commission expires

2 of 3

## **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Country</u>	Registration No.	Filing Date	Renewal Date
Mysoline	United States	569143	10/19/1951	01/13/2003
Mysoline	Puerto Rico	10835	12/22/1958	03/04/1999

3 of 3